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ANNEXURE· C 
Super Spinning Mills limited 

Regd. Office: 'Elg1 Towers',P.B.No.7113,737-0,Green Fields, Puliakulam Road Coimbatore· 641045 
Telephone No.: 0422-2311711 Fax No.: 0422-2311611 E-mail Id: investors@ssh.saraelgi.com Website: www.superspinning.com 

CIN: L17111TZ1962PLC001200 

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 under Ind AS 
(Rs. In iakhs) 

SI No Particulars Quarter ended Half Year ended Twelve Months 
ended 

Sep 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 Sep 30, 2024 Sep 30, 2025 Sep 30, 2024 Mar 31, 2025 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (audited) 

Income from Operations 
1 Net Sales/ Income from operations 158.52 150.40 158.63 308.92 314.89 662.73 
2 Other Income (Net) 20.24 9.40 4.76 29.64 15.63 24.33 

3 Total Income (1+2) 178.76 159.80 163.39 338.56 330.52 687.06 

4 Expenses 
Cost of materials consumed . . . . 

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade & W011<-in· progress . . . 
Power and Fuel 4.28 5.45 7.76 9.73 16.45 19.60 
Employee benefit expenses 8.10 9.65 8.56 17.75 17.00 36.77 
Finance costs 36.15 38.40 52.34 74.56 102.26 196.43 
Depreciation and amortization expense 29.47 29.44 30.33 58.91 60.65 121.33 
Other expenses 33.81 28.00 47.75 61.81 84.44 140.54 

Total Expenses 111.82 110.94 146.74 222.76 280.80 514.66 

5 Profrt/(Loss) before exceptional Items and tax (3-4) 66.94 48.86 16.65 115.80 49.72 172.40 
6 Exoeptional items • Impairment of Investment Property . . . . 
7 Profit/(Loss) before tax (5+6) 66.94 48.86 16.65 115.80 49.72 172.40 

8 Tax expense 
Current tax . . . 
MAT aedit entitlemeot/(utilised) . . . . 
Income tax provision pertaining to earlier years . . . 
Deferred tax 17.41 12.70 4.33 30.11 12.93 399.11 
Total Tax Expenses 17.41 12.70 4.33 30.11 12.93 399.11 

9 Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations (7-8) 49.54 36.15 12.32 85.69 36.79 (226.71) 

10 Profit I (Loss) from discontinued operations (32.16) (44.00) (16.89) (76.16) (94.65) (1,398.00) 
11 Tax expense of discontinued operations (8.36) (2.66) 8.63 (11.02) (11.59) 15.93 
12 Profit I (Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) (10·11) (23.80) (41.34) (25.52) (65.14) (83.06) (1,413.93) 
13 Profrt/(Loss) for the period (11+12) 25.74 (5.19) (13.20) 20.55 (46.27) (1,640.64) 

14 Other comprehensive income , net of income tax 
a) Ol items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

·Reversal of Fair value changes in Freehold Land . 

• Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations . . 0.56 

(ii) income lax relating lo items that will not be reclassified to . . 
profit or loss 

b) (i) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss . 

(ii) income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to . . . 
profit or loss 

Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax . 0.56 

15 Total comprehensive income for the period (13+14) 25.74 (5.19) (13.20) 20.55 (46.27) (1,640.08) 

16 Paid-up equity share capital 550.00 550.00 550.00 550.00 550.00 550.00 

Face value per share (Rs) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

17 Earning per share (Rs) (not annualised) 
Earning per equity share for continuing operations (Rs) 

· Basic 0.09 0.07 0.02 0.16 0.07 (0.41) 

- Diluted 0.09 O.Q7 0.02 0.16 0.07 (0.41) 



Earning per equity share for discontinued operations (Rs) 

·Basic (0.04) (0.08) (0.05) (0.12) (0.15) (2.57) 

·Diluted (0.04) (0.08) (0.05) (0.12) (0.15) (2.57) 

Earning per share (Rs) 

- Basic Earning per equity share for continuing and discontinued operations (Rs) 0.05 (0.01) (0.02) 0.04 (0.08) (2.98) 

·Diluted Earning per equity share for continuing and discontinued operations (Rs) 0.05 (0.01) (0.02) 0.04 (0.08) (2.98) 
18 Total Reseives i.e. Other Equity 4,969.21 

Notes: 
1 The above financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 as reviewed and recommended by the Audit committee of the Board, has been approved by the Board of 

Directors at its meeting held on November 10, 2025. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of the above results. 

2 These statments have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 Qnd AS) presaibed under section 133 of the Ccrnpanies Act, 2013 and other 
recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. 

3 Statement of assets and liabilities 

Particulars As at As at 
Sep 30, 2025 Mar 31, 2025 
(Unaudited) (audited) 

Assets 

Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment 62.31 65.32 
Capital wor1< in progress 24.50 -
Intangible assets - -
Investment property 8,581.11 8,635.16 
Financial Assets 

Investments . -
Other financial assets 141.20 141.20 

Deferred Tax Asset 202.43 212.74 

Other non-current assets -
9,011.55 9,054.43 

Current assets 

Inventories - -
Financial Assets 

Trade receivables 204.34 213.27 
Cash and cash equivalents 284.48 153.94 
Other Bank Balances 125.26 225.26 

Other current assets 199.31 223.38 
Non.Current Assets Held for Sale 143.51 146.28 

956.90 962.13 
Total - Assets 9,968.45 10,016.55 

Equity and Liabilities 

Equity 
Equity share capital 550.00 550.00 
Other Equity 4,989.76 4,969.21 

5,539.76 5,519.21 

Non current liabilities 

Financial Liabilities 

Lease Liabilities 212.21 212.21 

Borrowings 1,170.01 1,253.84 

Long Term Provisions 4.76 4.76 
1,386.98 1,470.81 

Current liabilities 

Financial Liabilities 

Lease Liabilities 46.96 46.96 

Borrowings 634.92 633.83 

Trade payables 79.29 79.36 

Other current liabilities 2,219.90 2,206.26 

Provisions 60.65 60.15 

3,041.71 3,026.55 
Total • Equity and Liabilities 9,968.45 10,016.55 

• 



4 Statement of Cash flows 

Half Year ended Year ended 

Particulars Sep 30, 2025 Sep 30, 2024 Mar31, 2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (audited) 

I. Operating Ac11vitles 

Profit before income tax 39.64 (44.93) (1,225.59) 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 58.91 60.65 121.33 

Provision for expected credit losses - 333.62 

(ProfitY Loss on sale of assets - Net (1.21) 

Interest income (28.43) (15.63) (29.59) 

Finance costs 74.56 102.26 196.43 
143.47 102.35 (603.81) 

Change in assets and liabilities 

(lncreaseY decrease in Other financial assets - (0.03) 0.33 

(lncreaseY decrease in trade receivables 8.93 (38.36) 2.16 

(lncreaseY decrease in Other assets (13.27) (1.33) (45.30) 
Increase/ (decrease) in provisions and other liabilities 14.53 13.20 923.77 

Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables (0.07) 1.28 (1.71) 

Cash generated from operations 153.59 77.10 275.43 

Less : (Income taxes paidYRefund received 36.47 (20.48) 64.45 
Net cash flow from I (used in) operating activities (I) 190.06 56.62 211.00 

II. Investing Activities 

Purdlase of Property, plant and equipment Qncluding changes in CWIP) (26.61) (0.50) 
Sale proceeds of Property, plant and equipment I Non Current Assets Held for Sale 4.26 81.27 100.85 
Interest income 20.52 15.53 22.00 
(lncreaseYDecrease in Term Deposits 100.00 (200.00) (100.09) 

Net cash flow from I (used in) Investing activities (II) 98.16 (103.20) 22.26 

Ill. Financing Ac1ivitles 
Proceeds from/ (repayment oQ long term borrowings (83.82) (242.79) (350.84) 
Proceeds from/ (repayment oQ short term borrowings 1.09 (269.17) (269.72) 
Finance costs (74.94) (105.38) (196.01) 

Net cash flow from I (used in) Financing activities (Ill) (157.68) (617.34) (816.57) 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1+11+111) 130.54 (663.91) (583.31) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 153.94 737.25 737.25 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 284.48 73.34 153.94 

5 The Company has discontinued its Textile Operations and informed the stock exchanges on August 31 ,2023. Hence the Revenue and Profit/Loss arising from such Discontinued Operations (Textile 
Activity) are disclosed as Discontinued Operations in the financial results. The Break-Up of Profit/Loss from Discontinued Operabons for the quater with comparitive figures are given below: 

Quarter ended Half Year ended Twelve Months 

Particulars Sep 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 Sep30, 2024 Sep 30, 2025 Sep 30, 2024 Mar 31, 2025 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (audited) 

Income from Discontinued Operations 
Net Sales/ Income from operations -
Other Income (Net) - - - - 14.98 

Total Income (1+2) - 14.98 

Expenses 
Cost of materials consumed - -
Purdlase of stock-in-trade - - -
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade & Work-in-progress . - . -



Power and Fuel 27.51 34.82 13.59 62.33 29.10 934.33 
Employee benefit expenses - - - 33.43 
Finance costs - - - - - -
Depreciation and amortization expense - - -
Other expenses 4.65 9.18 3.30 13.83 65.55 111.60 

Total Expenses 32.16 44.00 16.89 76.16 94.65 1,079.36 

Proflt/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (3-4) (32.16) (44.00) (16.89) (76.1 6) (94.65) (1 ,064.38) 
items 

Provision IOI' expected aedit losses/Impairment - - - - (333.62) 
Total Exceptional Items - - - - (333.62) 
Prolit/(Loss) before tax (5+6) (32.16) (44.00) (16.89) (76.16) (9'-65) (1,398.00) 

Tax expense 
Current tax -
Income tax provision pertaining to earlier years - 8.78 13.02 8.78 13.02 15.93 
Deferred tax (8.36) (11.44) (4.39) (19.80) (24.61) -
Total Tax Expenses (8.36) (2.66) 8.63 (11.02) (11.59) 15.93 

Proflt/(Loss) for the period from Dlscontlnuln11 Operations (23.80) (41.34) (25.52) (65.14) (83.06) (1,413.93) 

6 Other Income includes the following: Half Year ended Year Ended 

Particulars Sep 30, 2025 Mar31, 202S 

(Unaudited) (audited) 

Continuing Operations 
i) Interest Income 28.43 24.26 
ii) Miscellaneous Income (includes balances no longer payable. written back) - 0.07 

iii) Profit on Sale of Assets 1.21 -
Discontinuing Operations 
i) Interest Income - 5.32 
ii) Miscellaneous Income (Includes balances no longer payable, written back) - 9.65 

Total 29.64 39.31 

7 The Company's business segments namely "Textiles" and "Rental services' meet the reportable segment thresholds given in Ind AS 108 'Operating Segments' and hence disclosed respectively. 
This reporting complies with the Ind AS segment reporting principles. 

Three months ended Half Year ended Twelve Months 
ended 

Particulars Sep 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 Sep 30, 2024 Sep 30, 2025 Sep 30, 2024 Mar 31 , 2025 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (audited) 

Segment Revenue (Continuing Operations) 
a) Textiles - - - -
b) Rental services 158.52 150.40 158.63 308.92 314.89 662.73 

c) Unallocated - - -
Net Sales/Income from Operations(Continuing) 158.52 150.40 158.63 308.92 314.89 662.73 
Segment Revenue (Discontinued Operations) 
a) Textiles - - - - -
b) Rental services - - -
c) Unallocated - - - -
Net Sales/Income from Operations(Discontinued) -
Segment Revenue (Total) 

a) Textiles - - - -
b) Rental services 158.52 150.40 158.63 308.92 314.89 662.73 

c) Unallocated - - - -
Net Sales/Income from Operations (Continuing & Discontinued) 158.52 150.40 158.63 308.92 314.89 662.73 

Segment Results (Continuing Operations) 

Profit(+) I Loss(-) befOl'e tax and finance cost 
a) Textiles - - - -
b) Rental services 103.10 87.26 68.99 190.36 151.98 368.83 

c) Unallocated - - -
Total 103.10 87.26 68.99 190.36 151.98 368.83 

Addi Less : Finance Costs 36.15 38.40 52.34 74.56 102.26 196.43 

Add/ Less : Exceptional Items - -
Profrt /(Loss) from continuing operations 66.94 48.86 16.65 115.80 49.72 172.40 

Segment Results (Discontinued Operations) 
Profit(+) I Loss(-) before tax and finance cost 
a) Textiles (32.16) (44.00) (16.89) (76.16) (94.65) (1 ,064.38) 

b) Rental services - - - - - -
c) Unallocat_. - - - - -a. I -. --.,. q/ ?\ -

I\ 
- -



Total (32.16) (44.00) (16.89) (76.16) (94.65) (1,064.38) 

Addi Less : Finance Costs - - - -
Addi Less . Exceptional Items - - - - 333.62 

Profitl(Loss) from discontinued operations (32.16) (44.00) (16.89) (76.16) (94.65) (1,398.00) 

Segment Results (TOTAL) 

Profit(+) I Loss(-) before tax and finance cost 

a) Textiles (32.16) (44.00) (16.89) (76.16) (94.65) (1,064.38) 

b) Rental services 103.10 87.26 68.99 190.36 151.98 368.83 

c) Unallocated - - - - -
Total 70.94 43.26 52.10 114.20 57.32 (695.55) 

Addi Less : Finance Costs 36.15 38.40 52.34 74.56 102.26 196.43 

Addi Less : Exceptional Items - - - 333.62 

Profrt/(Loss) from (continuing and discontinued operations) before tax 34.79 4.86 (0.24) 39.64 (44.94) (1,225.59) 

Segment Assets (Continuing Operations) 
a) Textiles - - -
b) Rental services 9,571.22 9,552.02 9,916.30 9,571.22 9,916.30 9,600.11 

c) Other unallocable corporate assets - - -
Total assets (Continuing Operations) 9,571.22 9,552.02 9,916.30 9,571.22 9,916.30 9,600.11 

Segment Assets (Discontinued Operations) 

a) Textiles 397.22 405.76 892.11 397.22 892.11 416.44 

b) Rental selVices - - -
c) Other unallocable corporate assets - -
Total assets (Discontinued Operations) 397.22 405.76 892.11 397.22 892.11 416.44 

Segment Assets (Total) 

a) Textiles 397.22 405.76 892.11 397.22 892.11 416.44 
b) Rental services 9,571.22 9,552.02 9,916.30 9,571.22 9,916.30 9,600.11 

c) Other unallocable corporate assets . . . . 
Total assets (Continuing & Discontinued Operations) 9,968.45 9,957.78 10,808.40 9,968.45 10,808.41 10,016.55 

Segment Liabilities (Continuing Operations) 

a) Textiles . - . . . . 
b) Rental services 2,140.21 2,154.06 2,333.10 2,764.27 2,333.10 2,261.12 

c) Other unallocable corporate liabilities . . . . . 
Total liabilities (Continuing Operations) 2,140.21 2,154.06 2,333.10 2,764.27 2,333.10 2,261.12 

Segment Liabilities (Discontinued Operations) 
a) Textiles 2,288.49 2,289.71 1,362.27 1,359.35 1,362.27 2,236.23 

b) Rental services . - . . 
c) Other unallocable corporate liabilities . - . . 
Total liabilities (Discontinued Operations) 2,288.49 2,289.71 1,362.27 1,359.35 1,362.27 2,236.23 

Segment Liabilities (Total) 

a) Textiles 2,288.49 2,289.71 1,362.27 1,359.35 1,362.27 2,236.23 

b) Rental services 2, 140.21 2,154.06 2,333.10 2,764.27 2,333.10 2,261.12 

c) Other unallocable corporate liabilities - . 

Total liabilities (Continuing & Discontinued Operations) 4,428.70 4,443.78 3,695.37 4,123.62 3,695.37 4,497.36 

Capital Employed (Segment assets-Segment liabilities)-Continuing 

a) Textiles . . . . . 

b) Rental seNices 7,431.01 7,397.96 7,583.20 6,806.95 7,583.20 7,338.99 

c) Other unallocable capital employed . . . . . 

Total capital employed in segments 7,431.01 7,397.96 7,583.20 6,806.95 7,583.20 7,338.99 

Capital Employed (Segment assets-Segment liabilities)· Discontinued 

a) Textiles (1,891.26) (1.883.95) (470.17) (962.13) (470.17) (1,819.79) 

b) Rental services . - . . . 

c) Other unallocable capital employed . . . 

Total capital employed in segments (1,891.26) (1,883.95) (470.17) (962.13) (470.17) (1,819.79) 

Capital Employed (Segment assets-Segment liabilities)-Total 

a) Textiles (1,891.26) (1,883.95) (470.17) (962.13) (470.17) (1,819.79) 

b) Rental services 7,431.01 7,397.96 7,583.20 6,806.95 7,583.20 7,338.99 

c) Other unallocable capital employed . -
Total capital employed in segments 5,539.75 5,514.01 7,113.03 5,844.83 7,113.03 5,519.20 

Unallocable corporate assets less corporate liabilities . -

Total Capital Employed 5,539.75 5,514.01 7,113.03 5,844.83 7, 113.03 5,519.20 

8 To facilitate comparison, figures of the previous year have been rearranged/regrouped/recast wherever necessary. 
Super Spinn in Mills Limited 

Sumanth Ramamurthi 

Place: Coimbatore Chairman & Managing Director 

Date: November 10, 2025 DIN:00002n3 



Or CSK PRABHU AND CO LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

DESIGNATED PARTNERS 

CSK PRABHU BCom FCA 

MAHESH PRABHU BCom FCA DISA 

SWffiiA G N MCom FCA D!SA 
IND IA 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on quarterl y Unaudited F inancial 
Re sult s of the Company Pursuant to th e Regulation 33 of the SEBI (L isting 
Obligation s and Disclo sure Requir em ent s) Regulation s, 2015 (as amended) 

Revi ew Report 

To the Board of Directors of Super Spinning Mills Limited, Coimbatore 

Report on the Statement of Unaudited Financial Result s 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying unaudited financial results of Super Spinning Mills 
Limited ("the Company ") for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, and the year to date 
results for the period April 01 ,2025 to September 30,2025, which are included in the 
accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year 
ended September 30,2025 under Ind AS ("the Statement ") being submitted by the 
Company pursuant to the requirements of Regu lation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirement s) Regulati ons, 20 15, as amended ("the Listing Regulations, 
2015"), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time. We have 
initialed the Statement for identificati on purposes only. 

Management Responsibility for the Unaudit ed Financial Results 

2. The Statement , which is the responsibility of the Company 's Management and approved 
by the Company's Board of Director s, has been prepared in accordance with the 
recogn ition and measurement principl es laid down in Indian Acco untin g Standard 
34 "Inte rim Financial Reporting " ("Ind AS 34") , prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Compan ies Act, 2013 , read with relevant Rules issued thereunder , other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India and is in complian ce with the presentation and 
disclosure requirement s of the List ing Regu lations, 2015 , includin g relevant circulars 
issued by SEBI from time to time. Our responsibility is to express a conclu sion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

3. We co nducted our review of the Statem ent in accordance with th e Standard on 
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 , Review of In terim Financial Information 
Perfo rmed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institut e of Chartered 
Accountant s of India. This standard requir es that we plan and perform the review to 
obtain modera te assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstat ement. A review is limit ed primaril y to inquirie s of company personnel and 
ana lytical procedure s applied to financial data and thu s provides less assurance than 
an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordin gly, we do not express an audit 
opinio n. 
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Mis. C S K Prabhu and Co LLP 
(formerly known as CSK Prabliu and Co) 
Chartered Accountants 

Conclusion 

4. Based on our review conducted as above , nothin g has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement , prepared in accordance 
with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices 
and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations ,2015 , including the manner in which 
it is to be disclosed , or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For C S K Prabhu and Co LLP 
(formerly known as CSK Prabltu and Co) 
Chartered Accountants 
R' m istration Number:002485S/S000197 
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